Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Home Data Source, LLC	09/29/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HDS Acquisition Company	
Street Address:	112 West Carmel Drive	
City:	Carmel	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46032	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10394922	
Application Number:	10804956	
Application Number:	10338531	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)592-4844

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (317) 236-5946

Email: thomas.walsh@icemiller.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas A. Walsh, Ice Miller

Address Line 1: One American Square, Box 82001

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46282-0200

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HDS0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas A. Walsh

Total Attachments: 3

source=hds assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 016659 FRAME: 0497

500056008

1039

CH \$120.0

source=hds assignment#page2.tif source=hds assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 016659 FRAME: 0498

Patent Assignment

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of September 2005, by and between Home Data Source, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company ("Assignor") and HDS Acquisition Company, an Indiana corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the patent applications listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> ("Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises, covenants, and agreements set forth below and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and improvements ("Inventions") which are the subject of the Patent Applications and in and to the Patent Applications in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for the Inventions by the Patent Applications or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, extension, or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.
- 2. Further Obligations of Assignor. Assignor shall, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, execute or cause to be executed any Patent Applications and any and all continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, extension, or reissue applications for the Inventions, and any necessary oath or affidavit relating thereto, that Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. In the event of any application (including, but not limited to the Patent Applications) or Letters Patent assigned herein becomes involved in interference, Assignor shall cooperate with Assignee in such interference. Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, license or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment. Assignor further covenants that it will perform any further acts and execute and deliver any other documents that may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of this Assignment.
- 3. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with, and all actions arising hereunder shall be governed by, the laws of the State of Indiana, excluding any conflict of law or choice of law provisions that may refer construction or interpretation of this Assignment to the law of another jurisdiction.

C:\Documents and Settings\danz\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK7A\INDY-1616715-v1-Patent Assignment,DOC

PATENT REEL: 016659 FRAME: 0499

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby execute this Assignment as of the date first written above. "ASSIGNOR" "ASSIGNEE" HOME DATA SOURCE, LLC HDS ACQUISITION COMPANY PRESIDEN Title: Title: STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF MOUNT Before me, a notary public for and in the State of Indiana, County of Maxion, duly appeared Scott C. Atkin and tred O. Clauton, on September 29, 2005, who executed and delivered the foregoing instrument in my presence and acknowledged the powers granted thereunder. JERUSHA GAUTHIER, Notary Public Hendricks County Resident My Commission Expires: May 13, 2008 My Commission Expires: My County of Residence:

REEL: 016659 FRAME: 0500

Exhibit A

U.S. Pending Patent Applications

<u>Title</u>	<u>Serial No.</u>	<u>Filed</u>
METHOD OF DISTIGUISHING THE PRESENCE OF A SINGLE VERSUS MULTIPLE PERSONS	10/394,922	March 21, 2003
RELATIVE TIMING MECHANISM FOR EVENT SEQUENCING WITHOUT CLOCK SYNCHRONIZATION	10/804,956	March 19, 2004
PASSIVE INFRARED DEVICE FOR DETECTION OF BOUNDARY CROSSINGS	10/338,531	January 18, 2003

INDY 1616715v.1

Page 3 of 3

REEL: 016659 FRAME: 0501